



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

DATE: January 18, 2024

FROM: Sonya Irwin, OLE

RE: #556 International Hotel & Bar: Hard Work LLC, #3195 Blue Loon: Hand Made LLC, #4834 Blue Loon: Hand Made LLC

Requested Action:

Request for time extension.

Statutory Authority: AS 04.11.030(b): "If an application for the transfer of ownership of a license from a deceased licensee is not made within 180 days of the death of the licensee or within an additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership made by the executor is denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension of time under (c) of this section within the time, the license is forfeited."

AS 04.11.030(c): "The board may extend the time limits in (b) of this section on petition of the executor or administrator."

3 AAC 305.620. Death of an individual with a controlling interest in a license issued to a business entity. (a) Upon the death of an individual who owns a controlling interest in a partnership, including a limited partnership, a limited liability company, or a corporation that holds a license under AS 04 and this chapter, the business entity may continue to operate the licensed business but shall file a transfer application as required under AS 04.11.040 and 3 AAC 305.060 or a time extension request under (b) of this section not later than 180 days after the individual's death. If the business entity fails to file a transfer application or time extension by the 180-day deadline the business shall stop operation until the business entity files a transfer application.

Background: On December 23, 2023 AMCO received a notice from Samantha Davis, Estate Representative of Nathan Davis. As well as Dayton MacCallum, member of both Hard Work LLC and Hand Made LLC. Nathan Davis is the controlling interest member in both Hard Work LLC and Hand Made LLC who has passed away. Samantha Davis and Dayton MacCallum are requesting a one-year time extension to file a controlling interest transfer application. Staff Recommendation: One-year extension, or what the Board deems appropriate.

Attachments: Licensee/Estate Representative request, Letters of Administration by Court



Hard Work LLC 112 N Turner St. Fairbanks, AK 99701

To Chair Walukiewicz,

On behalf of Hard Work LLC, and Hand Made LLC we respectfully request a **one-year** extension to submit transfer applications for licenses.

- #556 International Hotel & Bar, a beverage dispensary at no premises that expires in 2024
- 3195 Blue Loon, a beverage dispensary that expires in 2024
- #4834 Blue Loon, a beverage dispensary duplicate that expires 2023

The rationale for our request is the result of a tragic passing of our majority (60%) partner Nathan Davis. Mr. Davis intended to renew these licenses before his untimely death. The remaining parties are actively working with Mr. Davis' family to establish his successor in interest. It is the intent of all parties to keep the licenses active and operating at this time.

We have been working directly with the AMCO office to find a path forward with ACCIS during this transition and thank you in advance for your patience during this difficult time. Feel free to reach out to me if you have any further questions.

Best regards,

Dayton MacCallum Hard Work LLC Phone: 907-888-5880

Email: Irishpubalaska@gmail.com

Signature

Date 12 - 23 - 23

Samantha Davis Estate representative Phone: 435-764-4471

Email: Samanthad030@gmail.com

Signature

Date_____



Hard Work LLC 112 N Turner St. Fairbanks, AK 99701

To Chair Walukiewicz,

On behalf of Hard Work LLC, and Hand Made LLC we respectfully request a **one-year** extension to submit transfer applications for licenses.

- #556 International Hotel & Bar, a beverage dispensary at no premises that expires in 2024
- 3195 Blue Loon, a beverage dispensary that expires in 2024
- #4834 Blue Loon, a beverage dispensary duplicate that expires 2023

The rationale for our request is the result of a tragic passing of our majority (60%) partner Nathan Davis. Mr. Davis intended to renew these licenses before his untimely death. The remaining parties are actively working with Mr. Davis' family to establish his successor in interest. It is the intent of all parties to keep the licenses active and operating at this time.

We have been working directly with the AMCO office to find a path forward with ACCIS during this transition and thank you in advance for your patience during this difficult time. Feel free to reach out to me if you have any further questions.

Best regards,

Dayton MacCallum Hard Work LLC Phone: 907-888-5880

Email: Irishpubalaska@gmail.com

Signature_

Date_____

Samantha Davis Estate representative Phone: 435-764-4471

Email: Samanthad030@gmail.com

Signature

Date 12/22/2023

IN THE SUPERIOR CO	urt for the state of Alaska
In the Matter of the Estate of:	
Nathan Abbott Davis	
Person who Died (Decedent)	— }
Date of Birth:) CASE NO. 4 FA-23-556 PR
Leave This Portion	Blank for the Court to Fill Out
	INISTRATION BY COURT Personal Representative When There is No Will)
The appointed personal representative is:	Samantha Any Davis.
The personal representative is:	0
not supervised.	
supervised. The personal represent	ative shall not make any distribution of the estate or
exercise the following powers without	t prior order of the court:
/	\frown
11/22/102	1
11/27/03	Circulture of Posicitrar or Judicial Officiar
Date	Signature of Registrar or Judicial Officer ¹
	Risa C. Leonard
	Printed Name Standing Master
	La state and the state of the s
	STATE OF ALASKA
Location what an 10/112/22 particle of this	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT ISS 1. SN
I certify that on 12/13/23 copies of this	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of STATES
form were sent to: S. Davis	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of Letters Tectamentary it alters of Administration includes the
I certify that on <u>121323</u> copies of this form were sent to: S.Davis CLERK: <u>05</u>	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of Letters Testamentary it elters of Administration issued in the Trial Courts, Fourth Judicial District, State of Alaska and that the Personal Representative was appointed as such on the 27 day of NOV 20 23 at Faitbacks, Alaska in an information
form were sent to: S. Davis	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of STATES
form were sent to: S.Davis CLERK: <u>05</u> Informal appointment under AS 13.16.115	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of Letters Testamentary it etters of Administration issued in the Trial Courts. Fourth Judicial District, State of Alaska and that the Personal Representative was appointed as such on the <u>27</u> day of <u>NOV</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , at Fairbanks, Alaska in an informal/ formal proceeding. Witness my hand and the seal of the court this <u>13</u> day of <u>DEC</u> 20 <u>23</u> , at Fairbanks, Alaska, By <u>C - Sovic</u>
form were sent to: S.Davis CLERK: <u>05</u> Informal appointment under AS 13.16.115	FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT SS I, The undersigned certify that this is a true and full copy of Letters Testamentary it elters of Administration issued in the Trial Courts, Fourth Judicial District, State of Alaska and that the Personal Representative was appointed as such on the 27 day of NOV , 20 23, al Fairbanks, Alaska in an informaly formal proceeding. Witness my hand and the seal of the court this 13 day of DEC_2023, at Fairbanks, Alaska. By Probate Deputy Clerk can be made by the registrar without hearing or notice.

AMCO Received 12/29/2023